

Sprott Resource Holdings Inc.

Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

Third Quarter Ended September 30, 2018

(Unaudited - Expressed in United States dollars)

Sprott Resource Holdings Inc.
Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Financial Position
As at September 30, 2018, December 31, 2017 and January 1, 2017
Unaudited - Amounts expressed in thousands of United States dollars

| | Note | Sept. 30, 2018 | Dec. 31, 2017 | Jan. 1, 2017 |
|---|------|-----------------------------|-------------------|------------------|
| ASSETS | | | | |
| Cash and cash equivalents | | \$ 16,023 | \$ 28,862 | \$ 9,083 |
| Trade and other receivables | | 2,520 | 847 | 303 |
| Inventories | 5 | 19,049 | — | — |
| Other current assets | | 1,076 | 81 | — |
| Portfolio investments | 6 | 32,790 | 91,997 | 74,976 |
| | | 71,458 | 121,787 | 84,362 |
| Assets classified as held for sale | 7 | 15,329 | — | — |
| Total current assets | | 86,787 | 121,787 | 84,362 |
| Mineral properties, plant and equipment | 8 | 74,239 | — | — |
| Intangible assets | 9 | 2,436 | — | — |
| Portfolio investments | 6 | 5,035 | — | — |
| Other | | 930 | — | — |
| | | 82,640 | — | — |
| Total assets | | \$ 169,427 | \$ 121,787 | \$ 84,362 |
| LIABILITIES | | | | |
| Accounts payable and accrued liabilities | | \$ 18,172 | \$ 1,621 | \$ 1,853 |
| Deferred revenue | | 2,410 | — | — |
| Current portion of loans and borrowings | 10 | 13,897 | — | — |
| | | 34,479 | 1,621 | 1,853 |
| Liabilities classified as held for sale | 7 | 3,157 | — | — |
| Total current liabilities | | 37,636 | 1,621 | 1,853 |
| Reclamation and other closure provisions | 11 | 4,937 | — | — |
| Loans and borrowings | 10 | 498 | — | — |
| Other non-current liabilities | | 2,245 | — | — |
| | | 7,680 | — | — |
| Total liabilities | | 45,316 | 1,621 | 1,853 |
| SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY | | | | |
| Capital stock | 12b | 303,990 | 303,990 | 246,865 |
| Common share purchase warrants | 12c | 6,026 | 6,026 | — |
| Treasury stock | 12e | (412) | (192) | (356) |
| Contributed surplus | | 1,861 | 1,675 | 2,436 |
| Deficit | | (173,686) | (157,227) | (125,452) |
| Accumulated other comprehensive loss | 12f | (36,025) | (34,106) | (40,984) |
| Total equity attributable to owners of the Company | | 101,754 | 120,166 | 82,509 |
| Non-controlling interest | | 22,357 | — | — |
| | | 124,111 | 120,166 | 82,509 |
| Total liabilities and shareholders' equity | | \$ 169,427 | \$ 121,787 | \$ 84,362 |
| Contingencies and Commitments | 21 | | | |
| Approved by the Board of Directors | | | | |
| (signed) "Terrence Lyons" | | (signed) "Lenard F. Boggio" | | |
| Chairman | | Director | | |

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

Sprott Resource Holdings Inc. September 30, 2018 Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

| | Note | Three Months Ended | | Nine Months Ended | |
|--|------|--------------------|-------------------|--------------------|--------------------|
| | | Sept. 30, 2018 | Sept. 30, 2017 | Sept. 30, 2018 | Sept. 30, 2017 |
| Revenue | 13 | \$ 6,039 | \$ — | \$ 21,812 | \$ — |
| Cost of sales | 14 | (7,488) | — | (23,003) | — |
| Gross profit (loss) | | (1,449) | — | (1,191) | — |
| Expenses | | | | | |
| General and administrative expenses | 15 | 1,628 | 929 | 4,795 | 2,722 |
| Loss (gain) on portfolio investments | 16 | (2,597) | 6,413 | 9,972 | 36,304 |
| Finance expenses, net | 17 | 954 | — | 1,650 | — |
| Other loss (income) | 18 | (285) | 1,082 | (1,523) | 1,117 |
| Net loss from continuing operations | | (1,149) | (8,424) | (16,085) | (40,143) |
| Net loss from discontinued operations | 7 | (496) | — | (2,419) | — |
| Net loss for the period | | \$ (1,645) | \$ (8,424) | \$ (18,504) | \$ (40,143) |
| Net loss from continuing operations attributable to: | | | | | |
| Owners of the Company | | \$ (360) | (8,424) | (15,254) | (40,143) |
| Non-controlling interests | | (789) | — | (831) | — |
| Net loss from continuing operations | | \$ (1,149) | \$ (8,424) | \$ (16,085) | \$ (40,143) |
| Net loss attributable to: | | | | | |
| Owners of the Company | | \$ (607) | (8,424) | (16,462) | (40,143) |
| Non-controlling interests | | (1,038) | — | (2,042) | — |
| Net loss for the period | | \$ (1,645) | \$ (8,424) | \$ (18,504) | \$ (40,143) |
| Loss from continuing operations per share | 20 | \$ (0.03) | (0.27) | (0.47) | (1.46) |
| Loss from discontinued operations per share | 20 | \$ (0.02) | n/a | (0.08) | n/a |
| Net loss per share | 20 | \$ (0.05) | (0.27) | (0.55) | (1.46) |
| Weighted average number of shares outstanding during the period | | | | | |
| Basic and fully diluted | 20 | 33,901,313 | 31,436,699 | 33,933,952 | 27,513,576 |
| Net loss for the period | | \$ (1,645) | \$ (8,424) | \$ (18,504) | \$ (40,143) |
| Other comprehensive income (loss) | | | | | |
| Items that may be reclassified subsequently to net income (loss): | | | | | |
| Foreign currency translation differences | | 1,098 | 4,343 | (2,295) | 7,334 |
| Total comprehensive loss | | \$ (547) | \$ (4,081) | \$ (20,799) | \$ (32,809) |
| Comprehensive income (loss) attributable to: | | | | | |
| Owners of the Company | | \$ 385 | (4,081) | (18,381) | (32,809) |
| Non-controlling interests | | (932) | — | (2,418) | — |
| Total comprehensive loss | | \$ (547) | \$ (4,081) | \$ (20,799) | \$ (32,809) |

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

Sprott Resource Holdings Inc.
Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Changes in Equity
For the nine months ended September 30, 2018, December 31, 2017 and September 30, 2017
Unaudited - Amounts expressed in thousands of United States dollars

| | Capital Stock | Common Share Purchase Warrants | Treasury Stock | Contributed Surplus | Deficit | Accumulated Other Comprehensive Loss | Total | Non- controlling interest | Total Equity |
|--|------------------|---|-------------------|------------------------|--------------|---|------------|---------------------------------|-----------------|
| Balance - January 1, 2017 | \$ 246,865 | \$ — | \$ (356) | \$ 2,436 | \$ (125,452) | \$ (40,984) | \$ 82,509 | \$ — | \$ 82,509 |
| Net loss for the period | — | — | — | — | (40,143) | — | (40,143) | — | (40,143) |
| Foreign currency translation differences | — | — | — | — | — | 7,334 | 7,334 | — | 7,334 |
| Securities issued on acquisition of ADI, net of issue costs | 23,113 | 1,282 | — | — | — | — | 24,395 | — | 24,395 |
| Securities issued on financing of Transaction, net of issue costs | 10,456 | 635 | — | — | — | — | 11,091 | — | 11,091 |
| Warrants issued on termination of profit distribution issued to a subsidiary of Sprott | — | 710 | — | (710) | — | — | — | — | — |
| Securities issued on Offering, net of issue costs | 17,156 | 3,399 | — | — | — | — | 20,555 | — | 20,555 |
| Stock-based compensation | — | — | — | 223 | — | — | 223 | — | 223 |
| Shares acquired for equity incentive plan | — | — | (153) | — | — | — | (153) | — | (153) |
| Shares released on vesting of equity incentive plan | — | — | 140 | (136) | (4) | — | — | — | — |
| Balance - September 30, 2017 | \$ 297,590 | \$ 6,026 | \$ (369) | \$ 1,813 | \$ (165,599) | \$ (33,650) | \$ 105,811 | \$ — | \$ 105,811 |
| Balance - October 1, 2017 | \$ 297,590 | \$ 6,026 | \$ (369) | \$ 1,813 | \$ (165,599) | \$ (33,650) | \$ 105,811 | \$ — | \$ 105,811 |
| Net income for the period | — | — | — | — | 8,443 | — | 8,443 | — | 8,443 |
| Foreign currency translation differences | — | — | — | — | — | (456) | (456) | — | (456) |
| Securities issued for MTV investment | 6,400 | — | — | — | — | — | 6,400 | — | 6,400 |
| Stock-based compensation | — | — | — | 146 | — | — | 146 | — | 146 |
| Shares acquired for equity incentive plan | — | — | (178) | — | — | — | (178) | — | (178) |
| Shares released on vesting of equity incentive plan | — | — | 355 | (284) | (71) | — | — | — | — |
| Balance - December 31, 2017 | \$ 303,990 | \$ 6,026 | \$ (192) | \$ 1,675 | \$ (157,227) | \$ (34,106) | \$ 120,166 | \$ — | \$ 120,166 |
| Balance - January 1, 2018 | \$ 303,990 | \$ 6,026 | \$ (192) | \$ 1,675 | \$ (157,227) | \$ (34,106) | \$ 120,166 | \$ — | \$ 120,166 |
| Net loss for the period | — | — | — | — | (16,462) | — | (16,462) | (2,042) | (18,504) |
| Foreign currency translation differences | — | — | — | — | — | (1,919) | (1,919) | (376) | (2,295) |
| Deemed acquisition of MTV and Beretta | — | — | — | — | — | — | — | 24,775 | 24,775 |
| Stock-based compensation | — | — | — | 316 | — | — | 316 | — | 316 |
| Shares acquired for equity incentive plan | — | — | (347) | — | — | — | (347) | — | (347) |
| Shares released on vesting of equity incentive plan | — | — | 127 | (130) | 3 | — | — | — | — |
| Balance - September 30, 2018 | \$ 303,990 | \$ 6,026 | \$ (412) | \$ 1,861 | \$ (173,686) | \$ (36,025) | \$ 101,754 | \$ 22,357 | \$ 124,111 |

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

Sprott Resource Holdings Inc.
Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows
For the nine months ended September 30, 2018 and 2017
Unaudited - Amounts expressed in thousands of United States dollars

| | Note | Nine Months Ended | |
|---|------|-------------------|------------------|
| | | Sept. 30, 2018 | Sept. 30, 2017 |
| Operating activities | | | |
| Net loss for the period | | \$ (18,504) | \$ (40,143) |
| Items not affecting cash and other adjustments | | | |
| Loss from discontinued operations | 7 | 2,419 | — |
| Depreciation and amortization | | 1,993 | — |
| Finance expense | | 1,587 | — |
| Interest accretion on decommissioning liability | 11 | 56 | — |
| Loss on portfolio investments | 16 | 9,972 | 36,304 |
| Sale of portfolio investments | | — | 2,052 |
| Stock-based compensation | | 316 | 223 |
| Bargain purchase gain | 4c | — | (194) |
| | | (2,161) | (1,758) |
| Changes in non-cash operating working capital | 23a | (9,726) | (1,667) |
| Cash used in operating activities of continuing operations | | (11,887) | (3,425) |
| Cash flows from investing activities | | | |
| Additions to mineral properties, plant and equipment | 8 | (4,597) | — |
| Additions to intangible assets | 9 | (119) | — |
| Purchase of portfolio investment | 6 | (7,000) | — |
| Sale of portfolio investments | 6 | 2,594 | — |
| Cash acquired on MTV acquisition | 4a | 2,956 | — |
| Cash provided by investing activities of continuing operations | | (6,166) | — |
| Cash flows from financing activities | | | |
| Proceeds from loans and borrowings | | 6,454 | — |
| Net proceeds from Transaction | | — | 11,091 |
| Net proceeds from Offering | | — | 20,558 |
| Acquisition of treasury stock | 12e | (347) | (153) |
| Cash acquired on purchase of ADI | 4c | — | 20,072 |
| Interest paid | 23b | (748) | — |
| Cash provided by financing activities of continuing operations | | 5,359 | 51,568 |
| Impact on foreign exchange on cash balances | | (145) | 3,447 |
| Increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents of continuing operations | | (12,694) | 48,143 |
| Cash and cash equivalents of continuing operations - Beginning of period | | 28,862 | 9,083 |
| Cash and cash equivalents of continuing operations - End of period | | \$ 16,023 | \$ 60,673 |

Supplementary Cash Flow Information

23

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

1. Corporate Information

Sprott Resource Holdings Inc. (formerly Adriana Resources Inc. or "ADI") (together with its subsidiaries, "SRHI" or the "Company") was incorporated under the laws of British Columbia and continued under the *Canada Business Corporations Act* ("CBCA"). The primary purpose of the Company is to own cash-flowing businesses and businesses expected to cash flow in the natural resource sector. The Company currently holds a strategic control position in a business in the mining sector and a legacy control position in an agriculture business, along with other non-controlling equity investments in the mining and energy production and services sectors. The Company completed its transition from a publicly listed private equity company to a diversified resource holding company on February 1, 2018 (the "Transition Date") resulting in the Company consolidating the financial results of its controlled equity investments from that date.

On February 9, 2017, Sprott Resource Corp. ("SRC"), at the time a publicly listed private equity company which invested in the natural resource sector, completed a Plan of Arrangement (the "Arrangement" - see Note 4) with ADI, a publicly listed company whose principal holdings were cash and its 40% investment in a joint venture, Lac Oteluk Mining Ltd. ("Lac Oteluk"), an entity established to continue the exploration of the Lac Oteluk iron ore property in Quebec. Under the Arrangement, all existing SRC common shares were exchanged into ADI common shares at a ratio of 1:3. SRC became a wholly-owned subsidiary of ADI, which was renamed "Sprott Resource Holdings Inc."

The Company's current principal operating business is its 70% equity interest in the Chilean producing copper mine Minera Tres Valles SpA ("MTV"). MTV's main asset is the Minera Tres Valles mining project, in the Province of Choapa, Chile which includes fully integrated processing operations and two active mines. The active ore extraction operations include the Don Gabriel open pit mine ("Don Gabriel") and the Papomono underground mine ("Papomono"), both of which are located approximately 10 kilometers north of Salamanca, Chile with the processing area located approximately 7 kilometers north of Salamanca. MTV's objective is to carry out mining activities associated with exploiting and processing minerals for which it has a copper leach plant with a processing capacity of 18,500 annual tonnes of copper cathodes. The first copper cathodes shipment took place in January 2011. The Company has consolidated MTV from the Transition Date and the net loss of the Company includes the net loss of MTV from the Transition Date.

On August 13, 2018, the Company completed a consolidation (the "Share Consolidation") of its share capital on the basis of twenty (20) existing common shares for one (1) new common share. As a result of the Share Consolidation, the 681,680,846 common shares issued and outstanding as at that date were consolidated to 34,082,992 common shares. It takes 20 common share purchase warrants to purchase 1 common share at a total exercise price of \$6.66. The Share Consolidation was previously approved by the shareholders at a meeting held on May 10, 2018. All information in these Financial Statements (as defined below) is presented on a post-Share Consolidation basis.

The Company is listed on the Toronto Stock Exchange ("TSX") and trades under the symbol "SRHI".

The Company's head office is located at Royal Bank Plaza, South Tower, 200 Bay Street, Suite 2600, Toronto, Ontario, Canada, M5J 2J1.

These Financial Statements (as defined below) were approved for issue by the Board of Directors (the "Board") on November 7, 2018.

2. Accounting Policies

The following is a summary of the significant accounting policies applied in the preparation of these unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements ("Financial Statements").

a. Basis of Preparation

These condensed consolidated interim financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standards 34, and are prepared on a going concern basis. Consequently, they should be read in conjunction with the annual audited consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2017, which have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS") as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board ("IASB").

Effective the Transition Date, the Company completed its previously announced transition to a diversified holding company resulting in the Company no longer relying on the reporting requirements applicable to it as an investment entity ("Investment Entity Reporting") under IFRS 10: *Consolidated Financial Statements*. As a result, and on the Transition Date, the Company was required to apply the acquisition method of accounting to its investments in MTV and Beretta Farms Inc. ("Beretta") (Note 4).

The resulting financial reporting change was significant to the Company. Effective the Transition Date, the Company recognized MTV and Beretta as controlled entities and consolidated their respective financial accounts with those of the Company. This resulted in the introduction of MTV's and Beretta's assets, liabilities, and a non-controlling interest to the Consolidated Statements of Financial Position of the Company. All income and expenses of MTV and Beretta are reported on the Company's Consolidated Statements of Operations and Comprehensive Loss together

with the non-controlling interest's share of operations. Previously, MTV and Beretta were accounted for as portfolio investments and reported at fair value. The remaining investments (all equity investments) of the Company continue to be accounted for as portfolio investments (financial assets) valued at fair value through profit or loss ("FVTPL").

The Company's presentation currency is the United States ("USD") dollar. Reference herein of \$ or USD is to USD dollars, CAD is to Canadian dollars and CLP refers to the Chilean peso. The Company changed its presentation currency from CAD to USD effective January 1, 2018 and comparative information has been adjusted accordingly, including the required presentation of the opening translated balance sheet as at January 1, 2017.

These Financial Statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis except for FVTPL which is measured at fair value.

Balance sheet items are classified as current if receipt or payment is due within twelve months. Otherwise, they are presented as non-current.

The Arrangement with ADI is considered a business combination under IFRS with SRC being the acquirer for accounting purposes (Note 4). As such, the comparative information in these Financial Statements is the SRC comparative information, with the results of operations of ADI consolidated from February 9, 2017 (the "Acquisition Date").

Due to rounding, numbers presented may not add up precisely to totals provided.

Certain comparative figures have been reclassified to conform to the method of presentation adopted in the current year.

b. Basis of Consolidation

The Financial Statements of the Company consolidate the accounts of SRHI and its subsidiaries. All intercompany transactions, balances and unrealized gains and losses from intercompany transactions are eliminated on consolidation. Subsidiaries are all entities (including structured entities) over which the group has control. The group controls an entity when the group is exposed to, or has rights to, variable returns from its involvement with the entity and has the ability to affect those returns through its power over the entity. In many, but not all instances, control will exist when the Company owns more than one half of the voting rights of a corporation or trust.

The subsidiaries of SRHI are listed below. Each of the entities has a December 31 year end.

| Entity | Location | Proportion of Ownership Interest | Non-Controlling Interest |
|---|----------|----------------------------------|--------------------------|
| SRC | Canada | 100% | — |
| ADI Mining Ltd. ("ADM") | Canada | 100% | — |
| Sprott Resource Coal Holdings Corp. ("SRCHC") | Canada | 100% | — |
| Beretta | Canada | 49.98% | 50.02% |
| 2014 Employee Profit Sharing Plan (the "Trust") | Canada | — | — |
| SRH Chile SpA | Chile | 100% | — |
| MTV | Chile | 70% | 30% |

The Company is deemed to control the Trust which provides the Company with its equity incentive plan. Accounting policies of the subsidiaries have been conformed where necessary to ensure consistency with the policies adopted by the Company.

The Company is deemed to control Beretta as the remaining shareholder base of Beretta is widely held.

Substantially all of the Company's operating activities are conducted through non-wholly owned subsidiaries, with the exception of the management of portfolio investments and of general administration expenses incurred within the parent company (SRHI).

c. Business Combinations

A business combination is defined as an acquisition of assets and liabilities that constitute a business. A business is an integrated set of activities that consists of inputs, such as assets (including non-current assets), and processes that when applied to those inputs have the ability to create outputs that provide a return to the Company and its shareholders. A business also includes those assets and liabilities that do not necessarily have all the inputs and processes required to produce outputs, but can be integrated with the inputs and processes of the Company to create outputs.

Business combinations are accounted for using the acquisition method whereby identifiable assets acquired and liabilities assumed, including contingent liabilities, are recorded at their fair values at the acquisition date. The acquisition date is the date at which the Company obtains control over the acquiree, which is generally the date that consideration is transferred and the Company acquires the assets and assumes the liabilities of the acquiree. The Company considers all relevant facts and circumstances in determining the acquisition date.

Effective the Transition Date, the Company no longer relied on Investment Entity Reporting. As a result, and on the Transition Date, the Company was deemed to acquire MTV and Beretta and required to apply the acquisition method of accounting to each of them (see Note 4).

The consideration transferred in a business combination is measured at fair value, which is calculated as the sum of the fair values of the assets at the acquisition date transferred by the Company, the liabilities, including contingent consideration, incurred and payable by the Company to former owners of the acquiree and the equity interests issued by the Company. The measurement date for equity interests issued by the Company is the acquisition date. Acquisition related costs are expensed as incurred.

Since the Company does not own 100% of its interests in MTV and Beretta, the portion attributable to non-controlling shareholders is reflected in non-controlling interests.

d. Non-Controlling Interests

Non-controlling interests represent equity interests in subsidiaries owned by outside parties. The share of net assets of subsidiaries attributable to non-controlling interests is presented as a component of equity. The non-controlling interests' share of net income (loss) and comprehensive income (loss) is presented separately in the Consolidated Statements of Operations and Comprehensive Loss and directly in equity. Changes in the parent company's ownership interest in the subsidiaries that do not result in a loss of control are accounted for as equity transactions.

e. Assets Held For Sale and Discontinued Operations

Non-current assets are classified as assets held for sale when it is highly probable their value will be recovered principally through a sale rather than through continuing use. For the sale to be highly probable, management must be committed to, and have initiated a plan to, sell the assets; the assets must be available for immediate sale in their present condition and the sale must be expected to qualify for recognition as a completed sale within one year from the date of reclassification.

Assets classified as held for sale are carried at the lower of carrying amount and fair value less costs to sell.

A discontinued operation is a component of the Company that has been disposed of or is classified as held for sale. A component comprises operations and cash flows that can be clearly distinguished from the rest of the Company. To be classified as a discontinued operation, the component must (i) represent a major line of business or geographical area of operation; (ii) be part of a plan to dispose of a major line of business; or (iii) be a subsidiary acquired with a view to resell.

Accounting policies specific to the Company's discontinued operations are separately disclosed below in article "aa" of this *Accounting Policies* note.

f. Functional and Presentation Currency

The functional currency of each entity within the Company is the currency of the primary economic environment in which it operates. For each of the Company's entities, CAD is the functional currency other than for SRH Chile SpA and MTV where the functional currency is USD. The Company's presentation currency is USD.

The Company changed its presentation currency from CAD to USD effective January 1, 2018. For comparative purposes, historical financial statements were translated into the reporting currency of USD whereby the asset and liabilities were translated at the closing rate in effect at the end of the comparative periods; expenses and cash flows were translated at the average rate in effect for the comparative periods; and equity transactions were translated at historical rates. The changes have been applied retrospectively and an opening balance sheet at January 1, 2017 has been presented.

Transactions denominated in currencies other than the functional currency are recorded using the exchange rates prevailing on the dates of the transactions. At each balance sheet date, monetary items denominated in foreign currencies are translated at the rates prevailing on the balance sheet date. Non-monetary items that are measured at historical cost in a foreign currency are translated using the exchange rate at the date of the transaction. Non-monetary items measured at fair value in a foreign currency are translated at the rates prevailing on the date when the fair value was determined.

Exchange differences arising on the settlement of monetary items, and on the translation of monetary items, are recognized in the Consolidated Statements of Operations and Comprehensive Loss in the period in which they arise. Exchange differences arising on the translation of non-

monetary items carried at fair value are included in the Consolidated Statements of Operations and Comprehensive Loss. However, exchange differences arising on the translation of certain non-monetary items are recognized as a separate component of equity.

On disposal of a foreign operation, the historical, cumulative amount of exchange differences recognized as a separate component of equity is reclassified and recognized in the Consolidated Statements of Operations and Comprehensive Loss.

For the purpose of presenting the Financial Statements, the assets and liabilities of the Company's operations with a functional currency of CAD are translated into USD, which is the presentation currency of the group, at the rate of exchange prevailing at the end of the reporting period. Income and expenses are translated at the average exchange rates for the period where these approximate the rates on the dates of transactions.

g. Financial Instruments

Financial assets and liabilities are recognized when the Company becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument.

Financial assets and liabilities are offset and the net amount reported in the Consolidated Statements of Financial Position when there is a legally enforceable right to offset the recognized amounts and there is an intention to settle on a net basis, or realize the asset and settle the liability simultaneously.

Investments in equity instruments, derivatives and debt instruments that do not meet the criteria for amortized cost (see below) are classified as FVTPL. Financial assets are designated at FVTPL if it eliminates or significantly reduces an accounting mismatch. Upon initial recognition, these financial assets are recognized at fair value and attributable transaction costs are recognized in profit or loss as incurred. Subsequent to initial recognition, financial assets at FVTPL are measured at fair value, and changes therein are recognized in profit or loss.

A debt instrument is measured at amortized cost if (i) the objective of the Company's business model is to hold the instrument in order to collect contractual cash flows and (ii) the contractual terms of the instrument give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding. Alternatively, debt instruments that meet the criteria for amortized cost may be designated as FVTPL on initial recognition if doing so eliminates or significantly reduces an accounting mismatch. Investments in equity instruments that are not held for trading may be irrevocably designated at fair value through other comprehensive income ("FVTOCI") on initial recognition. The Company has not designated any of its equity instruments as FVTOCI.

The Company recognizes purchases and sales of financial assets on the trade date, which is the date on which it commits to purchase or sell the asset. Transaction costs related to financial assets classified or designated as FVTPL are expensed as incurred. A financial asset is derecognized when the rights to receive cash flows from the investment have expired or have been transferred and when the Company has transferred substantially the risks and rewards of ownership of the asset.

Financial assets and liabilities measured at amortized cost, including the Company's cash and cash equivalents, trade and other receivables, trade and other payables and loans and borrowings are recognized initially at the amount expected to be received or paid less, when material, a discount to reduce them to fair value. Subsequently, they are measured at amortized cost using the effective interest rate method less a provision for impairment, if any. Impairment is recorded based on an expected credit loss impairment model that requires more timely recognition of expected credit losses. Due to their short-term nature and low credit risk, the fair values of these financial assets and liabilities approximate their carrying amounts.

h. Cash and Cash Equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents include cash on hand, demand deposits held with banks, and other short-term highly liquid investments with original maturities of three months or less and which are subject to an insignificant risk of change in value.

i. Inventories

Finished product and ore stockpile inventories are valued at the lower of average cost and net realizable value.

Ore stockpiles include materials extracted from the mine and stockpiled before and after the crushing process. Finished product inventories include copper cathodes located at the mine, port facility or in transit. Ore stockpiles not expected to be processed in the next twelve months, are included in non-current inventory. Ore stockpiles and finished product inventory costs include all direct costs incurred in production including direct labour and materials, freight, depreciation and amortization, and directly attributable overhead costs. The allocation of fixed production overheads to the costs of conversion is based on the normal capacity of the production facilities. When inventories have been written down to net realizable value, a new assessment of net realizable value is made in each subsequent period. If the circumstances that caused the write-down no longer exist, the amount of the write-down is reversed.

For work in progress and raw materials, the Company has engaged independent third parties to estimate the tonnes of copper contained in the leaching piles and in the pregnant leaching solution ("PLS") pools (both included in work in progress), for the purpose of adjusting the balances

of inventory to the tonnes of copper estimated to be recovered in the final cathode production process. Physical units (tonnes) of work in progress are adjusted with a charge or credit to cost of sales, using a weighted average cost method. Materials and supplies are valued at average acquisition cost. An obsolescence provision is applied for material slow moving and obsolete items upon periodic review of the aging of inventory.

j. Mineral Properties, Plant and Equipment

Mineral properties, plant and equipment ("PP&E") are measured at acquisition or construction cost, including capitalized borrowing costs, less accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment losses.

The cost of mineral properties includes the fair value attributable to proven and probable mineral reserves and mineral resources acquired in a business combination or asset acquisition, development assets costs, deferred stripping costs and the exploration and evaluation costs.

i. Exploration and evaluation

Exploration expenditures relate to the initial search for a mineral deposit or the process of obtaining more information about existing mineral deposits. Exploration expenditures typically include costs associated with prospecting, sampling, mapping, diamond drilling and other work involved in searching for ore. The exploration and evaluation ("E&E") stage commences when MTV board approval is obtained to further explore and evaluate a mineral deposit to determine the technical feasibility and commercial viability of mining the mineral property, at which point expenses are capitalized as E&E assets. Costs incurred prior to receiving MTV board approval to further explore and evaluate a mineral deposit are expensed as incurred.

When the E&E of a mineral property indicates that development of the mineral property is technically and commercially viable, the related costs are transferred from E&E assets and classified as a separate component of PP&E.

Management reviews the carrying value of capitalized exploration costs for indicators that the carrying value is impaired at every reporting date. The review is based on the Company's intentions for further exploration and development of the undeveloped property, results of drilling, commodity prices and other economic and geological factors. Subsequent recovery of the resulting carrying value depends on successful development or sale of the undeveloped project. If a property does not prove viable, all non-recoverable costs associated with the project, net of any previous impairment provisions, are written off.

ii. Development assets

When economically viable reserves have been determined and the decision to proceed with development has been approved in line with a technically and commercially viable plan for the ore bodies, the expenditures related to development and construction are capitalized and classified as a component of PP&E. Costs associated with the commissioning of new assets incurred in the period before they are operating in the manner intended by management, are capitalized.

The Company determines the date for commencement of production based on when the asset is available for its intended use.

iii. Stripping assets

The costs of removing waste and overburden (stripping costs) to access ore prior to the commencement of mine operations are capitalized as pre-production stripping costs and classified as a component of PP&E.

Stripping costs after the commencement of operations are incurred both in relation to the production of inventory of that period and also for improved access to ore to be mined in the future. Stripping costs incurred relating to current ore production are included as part of inventory, while stripping costs incurred relating to improved access and future development are capitalized as a stripping activity asset.

Stripping costs benefiting future periods are identified by reference to the waste to ore stripping ratio. In periods when the life of a mining phase stripping ratio exceeds the average expected stripping ratio, the excess costs over the mine stripping ratio expected costs are capitalized as stripping activity assets.

Stripping activity assets are amortized on a unit of production ("UOP") basis over the proven and probable reserves over the remaining life of each mining phase to which they relate.

iv. Plant and equipment

Plant and equipment are recorded at cost less accumulated amortization. Costs for facilities under construction include all expenditures incurred directly in connection with project development.

Depletion and depreciation

The depreciation method for each asset is evaluated on a line-by-line basis. MTV has made the determination of which PP&E assets are to be depreciated on a UOP basis, taking into account the following:

- assets directly used in the mines or production whose annual production may vary considerably over their useful economic life;
- assets whose loss in value is more closely linked to the quantities of minerals produced or the life of mine than to the passage of time;

Certain of MTV's PP&E assets are used interchangeably at the Don Gabriel and Papomono operations and will be depleted on a UOP basis based on the aggregate depletable reserves of both mines.

Mineral properties and building and mining facility assets are amortized on a UOP basis over proven and probable reserves and a conversion of measured and indicated resources. Other office and information technology equipment is recorded at cost and amortized over their estimated useful lives on a straight-line basis. Depreciation methods and useful lives are reviewed at each reporting date and adjusted as required. Repairs and maintenance costs are expensed during the period in which they are incurred.

The following table outlines the methods used to amortize PP&E:

| Asset | Depreciation Method |
|---|---------------------|
| Mineral properties | Units of production |
| Buildings and infrastructure | Units of production |
| Mining facilities | Units of production |
| Mining machinery and equipment | Units of production |
| Vehicles | Units of production |
| Office and information technology equipment | Straight line |

Borrowing costs attributable to the acquisition, construction or production of qualifying assets are added to the cost of those assets, until such time as the assets are substantially ready for their intended use. All other borrowing costs are recognized as interest expense in the Consolidated Statements of Operations and Comprehensive Loss in the period in which they are incurred.

k. Intangible Assets

Intangible assets acquired separately are measured on initial recognition at cost. The cost of intangible assets acquired in a business combination is their fair value at the date of acquisition. Following initial recognition, intangible assets are carried at cost less any accumulated amortization (calculated on a straight-line basis over their useful lives) and accumulated impairment losses, if any.

The useful lives of intangible assets are assessed as either finite or indefinite.

Intangible assets with finite lives are amortized over their useful economic lives and assessed for impairment whenever there is an indication that the intangible asset may be impaired. The amortization period and the amortization method for an intangible asset with a finite useful life are reviewed at every reporting date. Changes in the expected useful life or the expected pattern of consumption of future economic benefits embodied in the asset are considered to modify the amortization period or method, as appropriate, and are treated as changes in accounting estimates. The amortization expense on intangible assets with finite lives is recognised in the Consolidated Statements of Operations and Comprehensive Loss in the expense category that is consistent with the function of the intangible assets.

Gains or losses arising from de-recognition of an intangible asset are measured as the difference between the net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset and are recognised in the Consolidated Statements of Operations and Comprehensive Loss when the asset is de-recognised.

Intangible assets with indefinite useful lives are not amortized, but assets for which there is an active market are tested annually for impairment. MTV has water rights under this category and according to Chilean law, this type of right is perpetual and can be commercialized.

I. Impairment of Financial Assets

At each reporting date, the Company assesses whether there is objective evidence that a financial asset is impaired. If such evidence exists, the Company recognizes an impairment loss.

For financial assets carried at amortized cost, the loss is the difference between the amortized cost of the loan or receivable and the present value of the estimated future cash flows, discounted using the instrument's original effective interest rate. The carrying amount of the asset is reduced by this amount either directly or indirectly through the use of an allowance account.

Impairment losses on financial assets carried at amortized cost are reversed in subsequent periods if the amount of the loss decreases and the decrease can be related objectively to an event occurring after the impairment was recognized.

m. Impairment of Non-Financial Assets

The carrying amounts of non-financial assets are reviewed for impairment whenever facts and circumstances suggest that the carrying amounts may not be recoverable. If there are indicators of impairment, the recoverable amount of the asset is estimated in order to determine the extent of any impairment. Where it is not possible to estimate the recoverable amount of an individual asset, the Company estimates the recoverable amount of the cash-generating unit to which the assets belong. The recoverable amount of an asset is determined as the higher of its fair value less costs of disposal and its value in use. In assessing value in use, estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset.

In assessing fair value less costs of disposal, fair value is the price that would be received from selling an asset in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date. For mining assets fair value less costs of disposal is typically estimated using a discounted cash flow approach. If the recoverable amount of an asset or cash generating unit is estimated to be less than its carrying value, the carrying amount of the asset or cash generating unit is reduced to its recoverable amount. When an impairment loss exists it is recorded as an expense immediately.

Where an impairment loss subsequently reverses, the carrying value of the asset is increased to the recoverable amount net of depreciation. The increased carrying amount cannot exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined had no impairment loss been recognized for the asset in prior years. A reversal of an impairment loss is recognized as a gain in the Consolidated Statements of Operations and Comprehensive Loss in the period it is determined.

n. Leases

Assets financed by leasing agreements that give rights approximating ownership (finance leases) are capitalized at fair value. The capital elements of future obligations under finance leases are included as liabilities in the Consolidated Statements of Financial Position and the interest element is charged to the Consolidated Statements of Operations and Comprehensive Loss. Annual payments under other lease arrangements, known as operating leases, are charged to the Consolidated Statements of Operations and Comprehensive Loss on a straight-line basis.

o. Reclamation and Other Closure Provisions

The Company has obligations for reclamation and other closure costs such as site restoration, decommissioning activities and end of mine life severance related to its mineral properties. These costs are a normal consequence of mining, and the majority of these expenditures are incurred at the end of the life of the mine.

The future obligations for mine closure activities are estimated by the Company using mine closure plans or other similar studies which outline the requirements that will be carried out to meet the obligations. Since the obligations are dependent on the laws and regulations of the country in which the mine operates, the requirements could change as a result of amendments in the laws and regulations relating to environmental protection and other legislation affecting resource companies.

As the estimate of the obligations is based on future expectations, a number of assumptions are made by management in the determination of closure provisions. The closure provisions are more uncertain the further into the future the mine closure activities are to be carried out.

The Company records the fair value of its reclamation and other closure provisions as a liability as incurred and records a corresponding increase in the carrying value of the related asset. The initial provision is recorded discounting risk adjusted cash flows using a current foreign exchange and risk free discount rate. Charges for accretion and reclamation expenditures are recorded as finance costs in the Consolidated Statements of Operations and Comprehensive Loss. Reclamation and other closure provisions are recorded as part of the mineral property and depreciated accordingly. In subsequent periods, the carrying amount of the liability is accreted by a charge to the Consolidated Statements of Operations and Comprehensive Loss to reflect the passage of time and the liability is adjusted to reflect any changes in the timing of the underlying future cash flows.

The liability is discounted and revalued at the end of each period using current discount and foreign exchange rates. Changes to the obligation resulting from any revisions to the timing or amount of the original estimate of costs are recognized as an increase or decrease in the reclamation and other closure provision, and a corresponding change in the carrying amount of the related long-lived asset. Where rehabilitation is conducted systematically over the life of the operation, rather than at the time of closure, a provision is made for the estimated outstanding continuous rehabilitation work at each balance sheet date and the cost is charged to the Consolidated Statements of Operations and Comprehensive Loss.

p. Deferred Revenue

Deferred revenue consists of an upfront cash payment received by the Company in exchange for the monetization of its rights to proceeds from future copper cathode production. The Company recognizes revenue based on the actual value of copper cathodes produced.

q. Provisions

Provisions are recognized when the Company has a present legal or constructive obligation as a result of past events, it is probable that an outflow of resources will be required to settle the obligation, and the amount can be reliably estimated. Provisions are measured at management's best estimate of the expenditure required to settle the obligation at the end of the reporting period, and are discounted to present value where the effect is material.

r. Capital Stock

Common shares are classified as equity. Incremental costs directly attributable to the issuance of shares are recognized as a deduction from capital stock.

s. Common Share Purchase Warrants

Common share purchase warrants are classified as equity. Incremental costs directly attributable to the issuance of common share purchase warrants are recognized as a deduction from warrants. The Company engages in equity financing transactions to obtain the funds necessary to invest in the natural resource sector and for general working capital purposes. These equity financing transactions may involve issuance of common shares or units. A unit comprises a certain number of common shares and a certain number of common share purchase warrants. Depending on the terms and conditions of each equity financing agreement, the common share purchase warrants are exercisable into additional common shares prior to expiry at a price stipulated by the equity financing agreement. Common share purchase warrants that are part of units are measured at fair value on the date of issue using the Black-Scholes option pricing model and included in equity with the common shares that were concurrently issued.

t. Treasury Stock

Treasury shares are classified as equity. Treasury shares arise when the Trust purchases shares on the open market for the purpose of the equity incentive plan.

u. Revenue Recognition

Sale of Copper Cathodes

Sales of copper cathodes are recognized on a provisional pricing basis when title transfers and the rights and obligations of ownership pass to the customer, which occurs upon shipment. Final pricing for copper cathodes sold is not determined at that time as it is contractually linked to market prices at a subsequent date. These pricing arrangements have the characteristics of a derivative instrument as the value of the accounts receivable will vary as prices for the underlying commodities vary in the metal markets. These price adjustments result in gains in a rising price environment and losses in a declining price environment and are recorded as adjustments to revenues.

Ore Tolling Services

Revenue from toll-milling services which have not been monetized is recognized as material is processed over time in accordance with the specifics of the applicable toll-milling agreement. Revenue and unbilled accounts receivable are recorded as related costs are incurred, using billing formulas included in the applicable toll-milling agreement.

v. Net Gain (Loss) on Portfolio Investments

Realized and unrealized gains and losses arising on the disposition and remeasurement of portfolio investments at fair value, including foreign exchange gains and losses, are included in net gain (loss) on portfolio investments in the Consolidated Statements of Operations and Comprehensive Loss.

w. Management Fees

Sprott Consulting Limited Partnership ("SCLP") provides management services to the Company, which entitle it to management fees of 0.50% of the Quarterly NAV (as defined in the Management Services Agreement ("MSA"), see Note 21) of SRHI, less the total compensation paid to management provided to SRHI under the MSA for such fiscal quarter. The fee is accrued each quarter.

x. Stock-based compensation

The Company uses the fair value method to account for equity settled share-based payments with employees and directors. Compensation expense is determined using the Black-Scholes option valuation model for stock options. Compensation expense for deferred stock units ("DSU") is determined based on the value of the Company's common shares at the time of grant. Compensation expense for the Company's Trust is determined based on the value of the Company's common shares on the grant date (see Note 12d). The amount of compensation expense is recognized over the vesting period with a corresponding increase to contributed surplus other than for the Company's DSUs where the corresponding increase or decrease is to liabilities. Stock options and common shares held by the Trust vest in installments which require a graded vesting methodology to account for these share-based awards. On the exercise of stock options for shares, the contributed surplus previously recorded with respect to the exercised options and the consideration paid is credited to capital stock. On the vesting of common shares in the Trust, the contributed surplus previously recorded is credited to treasury stock. On the exercise of DSUs, the liability previously recorded is credited to cash.

y. Income Taxes

Current tax assets and liabilities for the current and prior periods are measured at the amount expected to be recovered from or paid to the taxation authorities based on the current period's taxable income. The tax rates and tax laws used to compute the amount are those that are enacted or substantively enacted by the Consolidated Statements of Financial Position date.

Deferred income tax assets and liabilities are provided on all temporary differences at the Consolidated Statements of Financial Position date between the tax bases of assets and liabilities and their carrying amounts for financial reporting purposes. Deferred income tax assets and liabilities are recognized for all taxable temporary differences except:

- When the deferred income tax arises from the initial recognition of goodwill or of an asset or liability in a transaction that is not a business combination and that, at the time of the transaction, affects neither the accounting profit or taxable income or loss; or
- When the taxable temporary difference is associated with investments in subsidiaries, associates or interests in joint ventures, the timing of the reversal of the temporary difference can be controlled, it is probable that the temporary difference will not reverse in the foreseeable future and, for deferred income tax assets, taxable profit will be available against which the temporary difference can be utilized.

The carrying amount of deferred income tax assets is reviewed at each Consolidated Statements of Financial Position date and reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that sufficient taxable profit will be available to allow all or part of the deferred income tax asset to be utilized.

Deferred income tax assets and liabilities are measured at the tax rates that are expected to apply to the year when the asset is realized or the liability is settled, based on tax rates and laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted at the Consolidated Statements of Financial Position date.

Deferred tax assets and deferred tax liabilities are offset only if a legally enforceable right exists to offset current tax assets against current tax liabilities and the deferred tax assets and liabilities relate to the same taxable entity and the same taxation authority.

z. Earnings (Loss) per Share

Earnings (loss) per share are presented for basic and diluted earnings. Basic per share information is computed by dividing the net income or loss of the Company by the weighted average number of common shares outstanding during the period. The weighted average number of shares for fully diluted earnings per share information is calculated using the treasury stock method whereby it is assumed that (i) proceeds obtained upon exercise of options and warrants would be used to purchase common shares at the average market price during the period and (ii) all unvested treasury shares are deemed to have vested. Under the treasury stock method, options and warrants have a dilutive effect only when the average market price of the common shares during the period exceeds the exercise price of the options and warrants (they are "in-the-money"). Exercise of in-the-money options and warrants is assumed at the beginning of the period or date of issuance, if later. Unvested treasury shares are assumed to have vested at the beginning of the period or date of issuance, if later. Should the Company have a loss for the period, options, warrants and unvested treasury shares would be anti-dilutive and therefore would have no effect on the determination of diluted loss per share.

aa. Accounting Policies Specific to Assets Held for Sale and Discontinued Operations (Beretta)

i. Inventories

Branded inventories are available for immediate delivery and are recorded at the net realizable value (market price less point-of-sale costs) as the products have a reliable and realizable market price. Changes are recorded in cost of sales.

ii. Biological Assets

A biological asset is a living animal and an agricultural activity is the biological transformation of biological assets for sale into additional biological assets.

Livestock are valued at fair value less point-of-sale costs at the reporting date in accordance with International Accounting Standard (IAS) 41 *Agriculture*. Fair value is based on a number of factors including estimated weight, market prices, breeding status and age of cattle.

Livestock intended to be sold are classified as current biological assets. Livestock not intended to be sold consists of the breeding herd and replacements and are classified as non-current biological assets.

iii. Agriculture Property, Plant and Equipment

The major categories of agriculture property, plant and equipment are depreciated using the declining-balance method over the estimated useful life of the respective class of assets at the following rates:

| | |
|--|----------|
| Agriculture buildings and leasehold improvements | 4 - 20% |
| Agriculture production machinery and equipment | 10 - 20% |

iv. Revenue Recognition

Revenue from livestock and retail product sales is recognized at the point the customer obtains control of the product. Control is transferred when title has passed to the purchaser and the customer controls the risks and rewards of ownership and the Company has a present right to payment for the product.

ab. Accounting Standards Issued but not yet Applied

Recently issued but not adopted accounting guidance includes IFRS 16 Leases.

- IFRS 16 - Leases ("IFRS 16") was issued by the IASB on January 13, 2016, and will replace IAS 17, Leases. IFRS 16 will bring most leases on-balance sheet for lessees under a single model, eliminating the distinction between operating and finance leases. Lessor accounting however, remains largely unchanged and the distinction between operating and finance leases is retained. IFRS 16 is effective for annual reporting periods beginning on or after January 1, 2019. The Company has reviewed agreements currently in place and has identified which agreements qualify under IFRS 16 and is in the process of finalizing the impact of adopting the standard.

3. Significant Judgments, Estimates and Assumptions

The preparation of these Financial Statements in accordance with IFRS requires the use of certain critical accounting estimates. These estimates are based on management's best knowledge of the relevant facts and circumstances taking into account previous experience, but actual results may differ materially from the amounts included in the Financial Statements.

Areas where critical accounting estimates have the most significant effect on the amounts recognized in the Financial Statements include:

a. Determination of Financial Reporting Change

The most significant judgment made in preparing the Financial Statements is the determination that the Company no longer qualified as an investment entity effective February 1, 2018. In accordance with IFRS 10, an investment entity is an entity that: "obtains funds from one or more investors for the purpose of providing them with investment management services, commits to its investors that its business purpose is to invest funds solely for returns from capital appreciation, investment income, or both, and measures and evaluates the performance of substantially all of its investments on a fair value basis." In determining its revised status as at February 1, 2018, the most significant judgments made included the determination by the Company that its investment-related activities with subsidiaries, other than SRC, SRH Chile, SRCHC and ADM represented a separate substantial business activity and that fair value was no longer the primary measurement attribute used to monitor and evaluate substantially all of its investments.

The resulting financial reporting change was significant to the Company. Effective the Transition Date, the Company recognized MTV and Beretta as controlled entities and consolidated their respective financial accounts with those of the Company. This resulted in the introduction of MTV's and Beretta's assets, liabilities, and a non-controlling interest to the Consolidated Statements of Financial Position of the Company. All income and expenses of MTV and Beretta are reported on the Company's Consolidated Statements of Operations and Comprehensive Loss together with the non-controlling interest's share of operations. The remaining investments (primarily equity investments) of the Company continue to be accounted for as financial assets valued at FVTPL.

b. Business Combinations

Determination of whether a set of assets acquired and liabilities assumed constitute the acquisition of a business or asset may require the Company to make certain judgments as to whether or not the assets acquired and liabilities assumed include the inputs, processes and outputs necessary to constitute a business as defined in IFRS 3 – *Business Combinations*. Based on an assessment of the relevant facts and circumstances, the Company concluded that the acquisition of ADI on February 9, 2017 met the criteria for accounting as a business combination. In addition, effective the Transition Date, the Company completed its previously announced transition to a diversified holding company resulting in the Company no longer relying on Investment Entity Reporting. As a result, and on the Transition Date, the Company was required to apply the acquisition method of accounting to its investments in MTV and Beretta.

The allocation of the purchase price of acquisitions and deemed acquisitions requires estimates as to the fair market value of acquired assets and liabilities. The information necessary to measure the fair values as at the acquisition date of assets acquired and liabilities assumed requires management to make certain judgments and estimates about future events, including but not limited to estimates of mineral reserves and mineral resources and exploration potential of the assets acquired, future operating costs and capital expenditures, discount rates to determine fair value of assets acquired and future metal prices and long-term foreign exchange rates.

Changes to the preliminary measurements of assets and liabilities acquired may be retrospectively adjusted when new information is obtained until the final measurements are determined within one year of the Transition Date.

The acquisitions of MTV and Beretta are disclosed in Note 4.

c. Mineral Reserve Estimates Including Life of Mine Plan

The Company estimates its mineral reserves and mineral resources based on information prepared by or under the supervision of qualified persons (as such term is defined in NI 43-101). Mineral reserves are used in the calculation of depreciation, impairment assessments and for forecasting the timing of payment of mine closure and rehabilitation costs. There are numerous uncertainties inherent in estimating mineral reserves, and assumptions that are valid at the time of estimation may change significantly when new information becomes available. Changes in the estimation methodology, forecasted prices of commodities, exchange rates, production costs or recovery rates may change the economic status of mineral reserves and may, ultimately, result in changes in the mineral reserves.

The carrying amounts of the Company's mineral properties, plant and equipment are depleted based on recoverable mineral reserve tonnes processed, depending on the use of the asset. Changes to estimates of recoverable quantities of base metals, mineral reserve tonnes and depletable costs, including changes resulting from revisions to the Company's mine plans and changes in metals prices forecasts, can result in a change to future depreciation and depletion rates and may result in impairment charges.

d. Reclamation and Other Closure Provisions

The Company has obligations for reclamation and other closure activities related to its mineral properties. The future obligations for mine closure activities are estimated by the Company using mine closure plans or other similar studies which outline the requirements that will be carried out to meet the obligations. Because the obligations are dependent on the laws and regulations of the country in which the mine operates, the requirements could change as a result of amendments in the laws and regulations relating to environmental protection and other legislation affecting resource companies. As the estimate of obligations is based on future expectations, a number of estimates and assumptions are made by management in the determination of closure provisions. The reclamation and other closure provisions are more uncertain the further into the future the mine closure activities are to be carried out.

The Company's policy for recording reclamation and other closure provisions is to establish provisions for future mine closure costs based on the present value of the future cash flows required to satisfy the obligations. This provision is updated as the estimate for future closure costs change. The amount of the present value of the provision is added to the cost of the related mineral assets and depreciated over the life of the mine. The provision is accreted to its future value over the life of mine through a charge to finance costs.

e. Measurement of Fair Value

A number of the Company's accounting policies and disclosures require the measurement of fair values for both financial and non-financial assets and liabilities.

When measuring the fair value of an asset or liability, the Company uses observable market data, as much as possible. Fair values are classified into different levels in a hierarchy based on the inputs used in the valuation techniques, as follows:

Level 1 – quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities that the Company can access at the measurement date.

Level 2 – inputs other than quoted prices within Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly or indirectly.

Level 3 – inputs that are unobservable for the asset and liability.

Management uses their judgment to select a variety of methods and make assumptions that are not always supported by quantifiable market prices or rates. Judgment is required in order to determine the appropriate valuation methodology under this standard and subsequently in determining the inputs into the valuation model used. These judgments include assessing the future earnings potential of investee companies, appropriate earnings multiples to apply, adjustments to comparable multiples, liquidity and net assets. In making estimates and judgments, management relies on external information and observable conditions where possible, supplemented by internal analysis as required. These estimates have been applied in a manner consistent with prior periods and there are no known trends, commitments, events or uncertainties that the Company believes will materially affect the methodology or assumptions utilized in making these estimates in these Financial Statements. Accordingly, actual values realized in future market transactions may differ from the estimates presented in these Financial Statements and the differences may be material. The use of different market assumptions and/or valuation methodologies may have a material effect on the estimated fair values of various assets and liabilities. The fair values of financial instruments with quoted bid and ask prices are based on the price within the bid-ask spread that are most representative of fair value and may include closing prices in exchange markets.

When applicable, additional information on the assumptions used in the fair value calculations are disclosed in the specific notes of the corresponding asset or liability.

4. Business Combinations and Reverse Takeover

a. MTV Deemed Acquisition

On October 2, 2017, SRHI acquired the Chilean producing copper mine MTV from the Vecchiola Group for an aggregate purchase price of \$39.9 million, consisting of \$33.5 million in cash and \$6.4 million in SRHI common shares. A total of 2,559,592 SRHI common shares were issued to the Vecchiola Group in connection with this investment, providing SRHI with a 70% equity interest in MTV.

Effective the Transition Date, MTV was accounted for as a business acquisition in accordance with IFRS 3, *Business Combinations*.

The following table summarizes the deemed consideration paid and the preliminary estimates of the fair values of identified assets acquired and liabilities assumed from MTV on the Transition Date. The deemed consideration paid reflects the fair value of the Company's interest in MTV as a portfolio investment immediately prior to the Transition Date. Non-controlling interest was measured as the percentage of net assets held by non-controlling parties. Final valuations of assets and liabilities are subject to change due to the timing of the deemed acquisition. The Company expects to finalize the determination of the fair values of the assets and liabilities acquired within 12 months of the Transition Date, which could result in material differences from the preliminary values presented in these Financial Statements. The deemed acquisition did not result in either goodwill or a bargain purchase gain.

| | | |
|---|-----------|---------------|
| Consideration | | |
| Purchase price | \$ | 39,900 |
| <hr/> | | |
| Total consideration | \$ | 39,900 |
| <hr/> | | |
| Preliminary fair value of assets acquired: | | |
| Cash and cash equivalents | \$ | 2,956 |
| Trade and other receivables | | 1,324 |
| Inventories | | 14,065 |
| Mineral properties, plant and equipment | | 72,588 |
| Intangible assets | | 2,593 |
| Other | | 349 |
| <hr/> | | |
| | | 93,875 |
| <hr/> | | |
| Preliminary fair value of liabilities and non-controlling interest acquired: | | |
| Trade and other payables | | 18,251 |
| Deferred revenue | | 5,383 |
| Reclamation and other closure provisions | | 5,254 |
| Loans and borrowings | | 7,987 |
| Non-controlling interest | | 17,100 |
| <hr/> | | |
| | | 53,975 |
| <hr/> | | |
| Net assets acquired | \$ | 39,900 |
| <hr/> | | |

b. Beretta Deemed Acquisition

Effective the Transition Date, Beretta was accounted for as a business acquisition in accordance with IFRS 3, *Business Combinations*.

The following table summarizes the deemed consideration paid and the preliminary estimates of the fair values of identified assets acquired and liabilities assumed from Beretta on the Transition Date. The deemed consideration paid reflects the fair value of the Company's interest in Beretta as a portfolio investment immediately prior to the Transition Date. Non-controlling interest was measured as the percentage of net assets held by non-controlling parties. Final valuations of assets and liabilities are subject to change due to the timing of the deemed acquisition. The Company expects to finalize the determination of the fair values of the assets and liabilities acquired within 12 months of the Transition Date, which could result in material differences from the preliminary values presented in these Financial Statements. The deemed acquisition did not result in either goodwill or a bargain purchase gain.

| | | |
|---|-----------|--------------|
| Consideration | | |
| Purchase price | \$ | 7,670 |
| Total consideration | \$ | 7,670 |
| Preliminary fair value of assets acquired: | | |
| Cash and cash equivalents | \$ | 3,230 |
| Trade and other receivables | | 4,177 |
| Inventories | | 1,855 |
| Biological assets | | 4,218 |
| Property, plant and equipment | | 5,548 |
| Other | | 86 |
| | | 19,114 |
| Preliminary fair value of liabilities and non-controlling interest acquired: | | |
| Trade and other payables | | 3,586 |
| Long-term debt | | 180 |
| Non-controlling interest | | 7,678 |
| | | 11,444 |
| Net assets acquired | \$ | 7,670 |

The assets and liabilities of Beretta acquired by the Company are presented as assets and liabilities held for sale and subsequent results of operations as discontinued operations (See Note 7).

c. *SRC Reverse Takeover of ADI*

On February 9, 2017, SRC and ADI closed their previously announced business combination pursuant to a plan of arrangement under the Canada Business Corporations Act ("Arrangement").

The acquisition of ADI was completed on the Acquisition Date. Pursuant to the Arrangement, SRC shareholders received 3.0 ADI shares for each SRC share outstanding at the Acquisition Date. On February 8, 2017, and as a condition of the Arrangement, ADI shareholders received one-quarter of a warrant in respect of each ADI share held, with each whole warrant (each, a "Warrant") having a five-year term. It takes 20 common share purchase warrants to purchase 1 common share at a total exercise price of CAD\$6.66 per share.

As part of the Arrangement, ADI shareholders approved a name change of ADI to "Sprott Resource Holdings Inc." together with the TSX approving the graduation of the Company from the Toronto Venture Exchange to the TSX, and at the same time SRC was delisted from the TSX.

Concurrent with the completion of the Arrangement, (i) Sprott invested \$7.6 million in ADI common shares and (ii) a fund managed by a subsidiary of Sprott, together with Term Oil Inc. (a corporation controlled by A.R. (Rick) Rule IV), invested a total of \$3.8 million in units of ADI (each unit comprised of one ADI common share and one Warrant) (together, the "Transaction").

The Company accounted for the acquisition of ADI as a business acquisition in accordance with IFRS 3, *Business Combinations*. Although legally ADI acquired 100% of the common shares of SRC and the ADI legal entity remains the top public entity in the corporate structure, SRC was determined to be the accounting acquirer, through completion of a reverse acquisition, as its shareholders retained majority control post-Arrangement, the composition of the Board reflected a majority of pre-Arrangement SRC Board members, and SRC retained key management functions of the combined business.

In the accounting for the reverse acquisition, the consideration was determined by reference to the fair value of the number of shares the legal subsidiary, being SRC, would have issued to the legal parent entity, being the Company, to obtain the same ownership interest in the combined entity. As a result, the capital stock consideration was measured at the value of 2,625,904 shares that would have been issued by SRC. Similarly,

the consideration in respect of the Warrants was determined by reference to the fair value of the number of Warrants the legal subsidiary, being SRC, would have issued to the legal parent entity, being the Company, to obtain the same ownership interest in the combined entity. As a result, the Warrant consideration was measured at the value of 13,129,520 Warrants that would have been issued by SRC.

The following table summarizes the fair value of the consideration paid and the fair values of identified assets acquired and liabilities assumed from ADI.

| | |
|--|------------------|
| Consideration | |
| Issuance of SRC common shares | \$ 23,151 |
| Issuance of Warrants | 1,284 |
| Total consideration | \$ 24,435 |
| Fair value of assets acquired: | |
| Cash and cash equivalents | \$ 20,072 |
| Other current assets | 148 |
| Investment in Lac Otelnuk | 4,953 |
| | 25,173 |
| Fair value of liabilities acquired: | |
| Accounts payable and accrued liabilities | 544 |
| Net assets acquired | \$ 24,629 |
| Bargain purchase gain | \$ 194 |

The reverse takeover resulted in a bargain purchase gain of \$194 thousand and is included as *Other income (loss)* in the Consolidated Statements of Operations and Comprehensive Loss for the nine months ended September 30, 2017.

5. Inventories

| | As at | | |
|--------------------------|------------------|---------------|--------------|
| | Sept. 30, 2018 | Dec. 31, 2017 | Jan. 1, 2017 |
| Supplies and consumables | \$ 1,335 | \$ — | \$ — |
| Work in progress | 15,040 | — | — |
| Copper cathodes | 2,674 | — | — |
| | \$ 19,049 | \$ — | \$ — |

6. Portfolio Investments

The Company has a portfolio of investments in securities of public and private companies. The following is a summary of the Company's portfolio investments and their fair values:

| | As at | | |
|---|------------------|------------------|------------------|
| | Sept. 30, 2018 | Dec. 31, 2017 | Jan. 1, 2017 |
| Mining | \$ 28,834 | \$ 72,544 | \$ 38,014 |
| Energy production and services | 8,991 | 12,105 | 14,420 |
| Agriculture | — | 7,348 | 22,542 |
| Total portfolio investments owned, at fair value | \$ 37,825 | \$ 91,997 | \$ 74,976 |

| | As at | | |
|---|------------------|------------------|------------------|
| | Sept. 30, 2018 | Dec. 31, 2017 | Jan. 1, 2017 |
| Portfolio investments included in current assets | \$ 32,790 | \$ 91,997 | \$ 74,976 |
| Amounts included in non-current assets | 5,035 | — | — |
| Total portfolio investments owned, at fair value | \$ 37,825 | \$ 91,997 | \$ 74,976 |

The Company's portfolio investments are comprised primarily of equity holdings as at September 30, 2018, and solely of equity holdings as at December 31, 2017 and January 1, 2017.

Under Investment Entity Reporting, the Company was not required to classify its portfolio investments and has reported them as current assets as at December 31, 2017 and January 1, 2017. As at September 30, 2018, all of the Company's portfolio investments that trade on a publicly listed exchange are classified as current assets.

Effective the Transition Date, the Company reports Beretta as held for sale and consolidates MTV. Prior to the Transition Date, both Beretta and MTV were portfolio investments reported at FVTPL under Investment Entity Reporting.

On July 9, 2018, the Company provided a short-term financing of \$7.2 million, as part of a \$17.5 million senior secured credit facility (the "Facility") to a private royalty company to support their business plan. The Facility is measured at amortized cost and matures on December 31, 2018 with the full amount due on maturity. During the quarter ended September 30, 2018, the Company received repayments of principal and interest totaling \$2.9 million. As at September 30, 2018, there was \$4.4 million remaining on the Facility.

7. Asset Classified as Held for Sale

The Company holds a 49.98% interest in Beretta, a Canadian company. Effective the Transition Date, the Company has reclassified its equity investment as an asset classified as held for sale.

| | As at |
|---|-----------------|
| | Sept. 30, 2018 |
| Assets classified as held for sale | \$ 15,329 |
| Liabilities classified as held for sale | (3,157) |
| Non-controlling interest | (6,088) |
| | \$ 6,084 |

Loss from discontinued operations related to Beretta is comprised of the following:

| | Three months ended | | Eight months ended | |
|---------------------------|--------------------|----------------|--------------------|----------------|
| | Sept. 30, 2018 | Sept. 30, 2017 | Sept. 30, 2018 | Sept. 30, 2017 |
| Revenue | \$ 11,950 | \$ — | \$ 31,577 | \$ — |
| Expenses | (12,446) | — | (33,996) | — |
| | (496) | — | (2,419) | — |
| Non-controlling interests | 248 | — | 1,210 | — |
| | \$ (248) | \$ — | \$ (1,209) | \$ — |

Effective the Transition Date, the Company reported Beretta as held for sale. Prior to the Transition Date, Beretta was a portfolio investment reported at FVTPL under Investment Entity Reporting and therefore the Company is not required to retroactively restate its Financial Statements.

8. Mineral Properties, Plant and Equipment

| Cost | Mineral properties | Land | Building and mining facilities | Machinery and equipment | Total |
|---|--------------------|---------------|--------------------------------|-------------------------|------------------|
| As at January 1, 2017, December 31, 2017 and January 31, 2018 | \$ — | \$ — | \$ — | \$ — | \$ — |
| Deemed acquisition of MTV on Transition Date | 21,883 | 665 | 42,758 | 7,282 | 72,588 |
| Additions | 3,364 | — | — | 1,234 | 4,598 |
| Disposal | (257) | — | (11) | — | (268) |
| As at September 30, 2018 | \$ 24,990 | \$ 665 | \$ 42,747 | \$ 8,516 | \$ 76,918 |

| Accumulated depreciation | Mineral properties | Land | Building and mining facilities | Machinery and equipment | Total |
|---|--------------------|-------------|--------------------------------|-------------------------|-------------------|
| As at January 1, 2017, December 31, 2017 and January 31, 2018 | \$ — | \$ — | \$ — | \$ — | \$ — |
| Deemed acquisition of MTV on Transition Date | — | — | — | — | — |
| Depreciation expense | (936) | — | (1,447) | (296) | (2,679) |
| As at September 30, 2018 | \$ (936) | \$ — | \$ (1,447) | \$ (296) | \$ (2,679) |

| Net book value | Mineral properties | Land | Building and mining facilities | Machinery and equipment | Total |
|---|--------------------|---------------|--------------------------------|-------------------------|------------------|
| As at January 1, 2017, December 31, 2017 and January 31, 2018 | \$ — | \$ — | \$ — | \$ — | \$ — |
| As at September 30, 2018 | \$ 24,054 | \$ 665 | \$ 41,300 | \$ 8,220 | \$ 74,239 |

As of September 30, 2018, included in *Machinery and equipment* is \$1.3 million of assets held under finance leases. As of September 30, 2018, included in *Mineral properties* is \$937 thousand of E&E assets, \$1.0 million of stripping assets and \$837 thousand of reforestation assets.

9. Intangible Assets

| | Easements | Water rights | Foundation | Other | Total |
|---|-----------------|---------------|---------------|---------------|-----------------|
| As at January 1, 2017, December 31, 2017 and January 31, 2018 | \$ — | \$ — | \$ — | \$ — | \$ — |
| Deemed acquisition of MTV on Transition Date | 1,847 | 354 | 392 | — | 2,593 |
| Additions | — | — | — | 119 | 119 |
| Amortization | (236) | — | (26) | (14) | (276) |
| As at September 30, 2018 | \$ 1,611 | \$ 354 | \$ 366 | \$ 105 | \$ 2,436 |

In accordance with the Environmental Qualification Resolution obtained in 2009, MTV committed to contributing a total of \$1.0 million payable in ten equal annual payments to finance Foundation Tres Valles for the development of the communities of Cárcamo, Manquehua and Chuchifí. The payments began in 2014 and the remaining foundation obligation of \$570 thousand is included in Accounts payable and accrued liabilities and Other non-current liabilities.

10. Loans and Borrowings

| | As at | | |
|-------------------------------|----------------|---------------|--------------|
| | Sept. 30, 2018 | Dec. 31, 2017 | Jan. 1, 2017 |
| Revolving credit facility (a) | \$ 13,601 | \$ — | \$ — |
| Finance leases | 794 | — | — |
| Total | 14,395 | — | — |
| Less: current portion | 13,897 | — | — |
| | \$ 498 | \$ — | \$ — |

- a. On January 26, 2017, MTV entered into a line of credit financing contract with an investment fund in the amount of \$9.5 million with an annual interest rate of 10%. During the quarter, the credit financing contract was renewed and extended to \$15 million. At that time, the Company became guarantor to the credit facility replacing the former majority shareholder.

MTV agreed to the following security:

- All copper cathode stock, both in its finished state, as ore and any product still undergoing processing;
- The naming of investment fund as the beneficiary for any theft of copper cathodes;
- The naming of investment fund as the main beneficiary of risk for the transport of copper cathodes; and,
- First priority interest over certain assets including plant and machinery.

11. Reclamation and Other Closure Provisions

| | <u>As at</u> <u>Sept. 30, 2018</u> |
|---|---------------------------------------|
| As at January 1, 2017, December 31, 2017 and January 31, 2018 | \$ — |
| Deemed acquisition of MTV on Transition Date | 5,254 |
| Accretion | 56 |
| Revaluation | (373) |
| | <u>4,937</u> |

Pursuant to the provisions of IAS 16, *Property, Plant and Equipment*, MTV estimated the cost of closure and rehabilitation of the mine, which will commence upon completion of ore mining operations and the production and sale of copper cathodes. In accordance with IAS 37, this long-term obligation is discounted using an annual interest rate of 1.63%, and the interest accrued is presented in finance costs in the Consolidated Statements of Operations and Comprehensive Loss.

12. Equity

a) Authorized

Unlimited common shares with no par value.

The holders of the common shares are entitled to one vote per share and are entitled to dividends, when and if declared by the Board, and to the distribution of the residual assets of the Company in the event of the liquidation, dissolution or winding-up of the Company.

b) Issued and outstanding

| | Common shares (#) | Amount |
|---|----------------------|-------------------|
| Balance - January 1, 2017¹ | 7,876,662 | \$ 246,865 |
| Shares issued on Arrangement, net of issue costs | 14,500,815 | 23,113 |
| Shares issued on Transaction, net of issue costs | 3,145,923 | 10,456 |
| Shares issued on Offering, net of issue costs | 6,000,000 | 17,156 |
| Balance - September 30, 2017 | 31,523,400 | 297,590 |
| Shares issued on MTV investment | 2,559,592 | 6,400 |
| Balance - December 31, 2017 and September 30, 2018 | 34,082,992 | \$ 303,990 |

¹ Number of common shares is reflected post-Arrangement ratio of 3.0 ADI shares for each SRC share and the Share Consolidation

On April 18, 2017, the Company closed their previously announced "best efforts" marketed offering ("Offering") of units (the "Offered Units") raising gross proceeds of \$22.4 million.

c) Common share purchase warrants

Common share purchase warrants outstanding were as follows:

| | Warrants (#) | Amount |
|--|--------------------|-----------------|
| Balance - January 1, 2017 | — | \$ — |
| Warrants issued on Arrangement, net of issue costs | 39,388,560 | 1,282 |
| Warrants issued on Transaction, net of issue costs | 20,000,000 | 635 |
| Warrants issued on termination of profit distribution issued to a subsidiary of Sprott | 21,750,000 | 710 |
| Warrants issued on Offering, net of issue costs | 120,000,000 | 3,399 |
| Balance - September 30, 2017, December 31, 2017 and September 30, 2018 | 201,138,560 | \$ 6,026 |

All common share purchase warrants have an exchange ratio of 20 warrants for 1 common share and expire on February 9, 2022.

d) Stock options

The number of stock options outstanding as at September 30, 2018 was 175 thousand (December 31, 2017: 215 thousand) at a weighted average exercise price of CAD\$3.74 (December 31, 2017: CAD\$3.83). The exercise price ranges from CAD\$3.40 per common share to CAD\$3.80 per common share with expiry dates from May 2019 to November 2020. The continuity of stock options is as follows:

| | Stock options (#) | Weighted average exercise price (per unit), CAD |
|---|-------------------|---|
| Balance - January 1, 2017¹ | 262,500 | \$ 6.08 |
| Expired | (47,500) | 16.25 |
| Balance - September 30, 2017 and December 31, 2017 | 215,000 | 3.83 |
| Expired | (40,000) | 4.21 |
| Balance - September 30, 2018 | 175,000 | \$ 3.74 |

¹Number of stock options reflected is post Share Consolidation

The following table summarizes the stock options outstanding as at September 30, 2018:

| Number of options | Number of exercisable options | Exercise price (per unit), CAD | Weighted average remaining contractual life (years) | Expiry date |
|-------------------|-------------------------------|--------------------------------|---|-------------------|
| 25,000 | 25,000 | 3.40 | 0.61 | May 12, 2019 |
| 150,000 | 150,000 | 3.80 | 2.13 | November 17, 2020 |
| 175,000 | 175,000 | | 1.92 | |

e) *Treasury stock*

The Trust purchased 0.2 million common shares for the nine months ended September 30, 2018 (for the year ended December 31, 2017: 0.1 million). During the nine months ended September 30, 2018, 0.1 million common shares (for the year ended December 31, 2017: 0.1 million) were released on vesting from the equity incentive plan.

| | Common shares (#) | Amount |
|--|----------------------|------------|
| Unvested common shares held by the Trust, January 1, 2017 ¹ | 80,114 \$ | 356 |
| Acquired for equity incentive plan | 56,649 | 153 |
| Released on vesting of equity incentive plan | (50,149) | (140) |
| Unvested common shares held by the Trust, September 30, 2017 | 86,614 | 369 |
| Acquired for equity incentive plan | 79,605 | 178 |
| Released on vesting of equity incentive plan | (91,813) | (355) |
| Unvested common shares held by the Trust, December 31, 2017 | 74,406 | 192 |
| Acquired for equity incentive plan | 171,072 | 347 |
| Released on vesting of equity incentive plan | (63,930) | (127) |
| Unvested common shares held by the Trust, September 30, 2018 | 181,548 \$ | 412 |

¹ Number of common shares is reflected post-Arrangement ratio of 3.0 ADI shares for each SRC share and the Share Consolidation

f) *Accumulated other comprehensive loss*

Accumulated other comprehensive loss of \$36.0 million arose as a result of the CAD to USD foreign exchange translation performed when the Company adopted USD as its presentation currency effective January 1, 2018. The change to USD presentation currency required a retroactive restatement of the Company's Financial Statements.

13. Revenues

| | Three months ended | | Eight months ended | |
|-----------------|--------------------|----------------|--------------------|----------------|
| | Sept. 30, 2018 | Sept. 30, 2017 | Sept. 30, 2018 | Sept. 30, 2017 |
| Copper cathodes | \$ 5,767 | \$ — | \$ 20,981 | \$ — |
| Tolling | 272 | — | 831 | — |
| | \$ 6,039 | \$ — | \$ 21,812 | \$ — |

Revenues from copper cathodes for the three months ended September 30, 2018 include \$316 thousand of pricing adjustments due to timing differences for settlement of sales. Revenues from copper cathodes for the eight months ended September 30, 2018 include \$404 thousand of pricing adjustments due to timing differences for settlement of sales.

14. Cost of Sales

| | Three months ended | | Eight months ended | |
|------------------------------------|--------------------|----------------|--------------------|----------------|
| | Sept. 30, 2018 | Sept. 30, 2017 | Sept. 30, 2018 | Sept. 30, 2017 |
| Salaries | \$ 2,029 | \$ — | \$ 5,780 | \$ — |
| Direct mining and plant costs | 6,091 | — | 15,768 | — |
| Purchase of ore from third parties | 906 | — | 2,864 | — |
| Depreciation | 1,254 | — | 1,993 | — |
| Change in inventory | (3,011) | — | (4,017) | — |
| Other | 219 | — | 615 | — |
| | \$ 7,488 | \$ — | \$ 23,003 | \$ — |

15. General and Administrative Expenses

| | Three months ended | | Nine months ended | |
|----------------------------------|--------------------|----------------|-------------------|-----------------|
| | Sept. 30, 2018 | Sept. 30, 2017 | Sept. 30, 2018 | Sept. 30, 2017 |
| Salaries and contracted services | \$ 346 | \$ 30 | \$ 932 | \$ 88 |
| Management fees | 567 | 578 | 1,792 | 1,645 |
| Public company reporting costs | 217 | 219 | 920 | 699 |
| Other office expenses | 498 | 102 | 1,151 | 290 |
| | \$ 1,628 | \$ 929 | \$ 4,795 | \$ 2,722 |

The *Bargain purchase gain* for the nine months ended September 30, 2017 has been reclassified out of *General and administrative expenses* to *Other loss (income)* (see Note 4).

16. Gain (Loss) on Portfolio Investments

| | Three months ended | | Nine months ended | |
|---|--------------------|-------------------|-------------------|--------------------|
| | Sept. 30, 2018 | Sept. 30, 2017 | Sept. 30, 2018 | Sept. 30, 2017 |
| Realized loss on portfolio investments | \$ — | \$ (3,989) | \$ — | \$ (3,997) |
| Change in unrealized gain (loss) on portfolio investments | 2,597 | (2,424) | (9,972) | (32,307) |
| | \$ 2,597 | \$ (6,413) | \$ (9,972) | \$ (36,304) |

17. Finance expenses, net

| | Three months ended | | Nine months ended | |
|-----------------|--------------------|----------------|-------------------|----------------|
| | Sept. 30, 2018 | Sept. 30, 2017 | Sept. 30, 2018 | Sept. 30, 2017 |
| Finance income | \$ — | \$ — | \$ (16) | \$ — |
| Finance expense | 954 | — | 1,666 | — |
| | \$ 954 | \$ — | \$ 1,650 | \$ — |

18. Other income (loss)

| | Three months ended | | Nine months ended | |
|--|--------------------|----------------|-------------------|----------------|
| | Sept. 30, 2018 | Sept. 30, 2017 | Sept. 30, 2018 | Sept. 30, 2017 |
| Transaction costs | \$ — | \$ (471) | \$ — | \$ (872) |
| Other income | 400 | 139 | 628 | 506 |
| Foreign currency translation gain (loss) | (115) | (750) | 895 | (751) |
| | \$ 285 | \$ (1,082) | \$ 1,523 | \$ (1,117) |

19. Current and Deferred Income Taxes

As of September 30, 2018, the Company has no current or deferred income taxes.

The Company has non-capital losses of other years of \$337.0 million available to be applied against future income of which \$331.6 million have no expiry and relate to MTV.

| | As at | |
|------------------------------------|----------------|---------------|
| | Sept. 30, 2018 | Dec. 31, 2017 |
| Non-capital losses carried forward | \$ 336,964 | \$ 46,982 |

20. Loss per Share

Loss per share is calculated by dividing the net loss of the Company by the weighted average number of shares outstanding during the period. SRHI retrospectively adjusted the loss per share to reflect the Share Consolidation.

Diluted earnings per share is calculated by adjusting the weighted average number of shares outstanding to assume conversion of all potentially dilutive shares. The potentially dilutive shares of the Company relate to warrants, stock options and treasury stock. A calculation is done to determine the number of shares that could have been acquired at fair value (determined as the average annual market share price of the Company's shares) based on the exercise prices of outstanding stock options and warrants. The number of shares calculated as described in the preceding sentence is compared with the number of shares that would have been issued assuming the exercise of the stock options and warrants. All unvested treasury shares are deemed to have vested at the beginning of the period or date of issuance, if later.

| (in thousands except per share amounts) | Three months ended | | Nine months ended | |
|--|--------------------|----------------|-------------------|----------------|
| | Sept. 30, 2018 | Sept. 30, 2017 | Sept. 30, 2018 | Sept. 30, 2017 |
| Net loss from continuing operations | \$ (1,149) | \$ (8,424) | \$ (16,085) | \$ (40,143) |
| Net loss from discontinued operations | \$ (496) | \$ — | \$ (2,419) | \$ — |
| Net loss for the period | \$ (1,645) | \$ (8,424) | \$ (18,504) | \$ (40,143) |
| Weighted average number of shares - basic and fully diluted | 33,901,313 | 31,436,699 | 33,933,952 | 27,513,576 |
| Basic and fully diluted loss from continuing operations per share | \$ (0.03) | \$ (0.27) | \$ (0.47) | \$ (1.46) |
| Basic and fully diluted loss from discontinuing operations per share | \$ (0.02) | n/a | \$ (0.08) | n/a |
| Basic and fully diluted loss per share | \$ (0.05) | \$ (0.27) | \$ (0.55) | \$ (1.46) |

21. Contingencies and Commitments

Management Services Agreement ("MSA")

In connection with the Arrangement (as defined in Note 2), an MSA was entered into between SRHI and SCLP which is directly and indirectly wholly-owned by Sprott, replacing the old MSA (the "Old MSA") between SRC and SCLP. The MSA was amended on the Transition Date to reflect the Company's transition to a diversified holding company.

Under the MSA, management for SRHI are provided and have the power and authority to transact the business of SRHI and to deal with and in SRHI's assets for the use and benefit of SRHI, except as limited by any direction of the Board, and subject to certain limits on authority established from time to time by the Board.

Within the terms and conditions established by the Company, the management provided under the MSA will manage SRHI's investment activities and assets, and administer the day-to-day operations of SRHI.

Contractual obligations of the Company as at September 30, 2018 are as follows:

| | 1 year | 1 - 3 years | More than 3 years | Total |
|--|------------------|-----------------|-------------------|---------------|
| Accounts payable and accrued liabilities | \$ 18,172 | \$ — | \$ — | 18,172 |
| Line of credit | 13,601 | — | — | 13,601 |
| Capital lease | 296 | 498 | — | 794 |
| Other non-current liabilities | — | 2,245 | — | 2,245 |
| Reclamation and other closure provisions | — | — | 4,937 | 4,937 |
| As at September 30, 2018 | \$ 32,069 | \$ 2,743 | \$ 4,937 | 39,749 |

22. Operating Segments

The Company has two reportable segments. MTV is the Company's principal operating business. Corporate includes the Canadian corporate office which holds portfolio investments in the mining and energy sectors as well as an asset held for sale that reflects a 49.98% interest in Beretta which was previously reflected as a portfolio investment in prior periods.

Significant information relating to reportable operating segments is summarized below:

| As at September 30, 2018 | MTV | Corporate | Total |
|---|-------------------|------------------|-------------------|
| Assets | \$ 100,143 | \$ 53,954 | \$ 154,097 |
| Assets classified as held for sale | — | 15,329 | 15,329 |
| Total assets | \$ 100,143 | \$ 69,283 | \$ 169,426 |
| Liabilities | \$ 41,406 | \$ 752 | \$ 42,158 |
| Liabilities classified as held for sale | — | 3,157 | 3,157 |
| Total liabilities | \$ 41,406 | \$ 3,909 | \$ 45,315 |

| Nine Months Ended September 30, 2018 | MTV¹ | Corporate | Total |
|--|------------------------|--------------------|--------------------|
| Revenue | \$ 21,812 | \$ — | \$ 21,812 |
| Cost of sales | (23,003) | — | (23,003) |
| Gross profit (loss) | (1,191) | — | (1,191) |
| Expenses | | | |
| General and administrative expenses | 1,602 | 3,193 | 4,795 |
| Loss on portfolio investments | — | 9,972 | 9,972 |
| Finance expenses, net | 1,650 | — | 1,650 |
| Other loss (income) | (920) | (603) | (1,523) |
| Net loss from continuing operations | (3,523) | (12,562) | (16,085) |
| Net loss from discontinued operations | — | (2,419) | (2,419) |
| Net loss for the period | \$ (3,523) | \$ (14,981) | \$ (18,504) |

¹MTV was deemed to be acquired on the Transition Date and as a result, the operations of MTV are for the eight months ended September 30, 2018.

| Three Months Ended September 30, 2018 | MTV | Corporate | Total |
|---|-------------------|-----------------|----------------|
| Revenue | \$ 6,039 | \$ — | 6,039 |
| Cost of sales | (7,488) | — | (7,488) |
| Gross profit (loss) | (1,449) | — | (1,449) |
| Expenses | | | |
| General and administrative expenses | 709 | 919 | 1,628 |
| Gain on portfolio investments | — | (2,597) | (2,597) |
| Finance expenses, net | 954 | — | 954 |
| Other loss (income) | 24 | (309) | (285) |
| Net income (loss) from continuing operations | (3,136) | 1,987 | (1,149) |
| Net loss from discontinued operations | — | (496) | (496) |
| Net income (loss) for the period | \$ (3,136) | \$ 1,491 | (1,645) |

Effective the Transition Date, the Company reported Beretta as held for sale and consolidates MTV. Prior to the Transition Date, both Beretta and MTV were portfolio investments reported at FVTPL under Investment Entity Reporting.

Effective the Transition Date, Beretta was reclassified as held for sale and all assets and liabilities of Beretta are presented separately in the Consolidated Statements of Financial Position as current assets and current liabilities respectively. See Note 7.

For the period February 1, 2018 to September 30, 2018, 96% of the revenues (\$21.8 million) was from one customer based in Switzerland. As at September 30, 2018, there were no amounts outstanding in trade and other receivables.

23. Supplementary Cash Flow Information

a. Net Change in Working Capital

| | Nine months ended | |
|--------------------------------------|-------------------|-------------------|
| | Sept. 30, 2018 | Sept. 30, 2017 |
| Net (increase) decrease in: | | |
| Trade and other receivables | \$ (349) | \$ (50) |
| Inventories | (4,022) | — |
| Other current assets | (874) | 29 |
| Other non-current assets | (700) | — |
| Net increase (decrease) in: | | |
| Trade and other payables | (1,585) | (1,646) |
| Other non-current liabilities | 778 | — |
| Deferred revenue | (2,974) | — |
| Net change in working capital | \$ (9,726) | \$ (1,667) |

b. Interest paid on loans and borrowings

| | Nine months ended | |
|---------------------------------------|-------------------|----------------|
| | Sept. 30, 2018 | Sept. 30, 2017 |
| Interest paid on loans and borrowings | \$ (748) | \$ — |

24. Related Party Transactions

a) Purchases of Services

The Company entered into the following transactions with related parties during the three and nine months ended September 30, 2018 and three and nine months ended September 30, 2017. Transactions with related parties are recorded at the price agreed between the parties. Transactions in the normal course of business are measured at the monetary amount, which is the amount of consideration established, agreed to and paid by the related parties based on standard commercial terms.

(i) Management Fees

Management fees and employment compensation pursuant to the Management Services Agreement for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2018 were \$567 thousand and \$1.8 million respectively (three and nine months ended September 30, 2017: \$578 thousand and \$1.6 million respectively). The employment compensation portion was paid directly to employees and consultants of SRHI provided by SCLP and the remainder was paid and payable to SCLP, an entity with directors and officers in common. As at September 30, 2018, there was \$440 thousand (December 31, 2017: \$248 thousand; January 1, 2017: \$183 thousand) payable to SCLP for management fees calculated pursuant to the MSA.

(ii) Mine Contracting Services

MTV utilizes contractors for several mining services.

Inversiones Genova S.A.

For the eight months ended September 30, 2018, \$2.1 million was paid to Inversiones Genova S.A. for services provided to the Company, which included \$444 thousand for ore purchases. For the three months ended September 30, 2018, \$627 thousand was paid to Inversiones Genova S.A. for services provided to the Company, which included \$85 thousand for ore purchases. As at September 30, 2018, a balance of \$246 thousand payable to Inversiones Genova S.A. remained outstanding. Inversiones Genova S.A. is affiliated with the minority shareholder of MTV.

Vecchiola S.A.

For the eight months ended September 30, 2018, \$64 thousand was paid to Vecchiola S.A., the new mining contractor. For the three months ended September 30, 2018, \$51 thousand was paid to Vecchiola S.A. As at September 30, 2018, a balance of \$4 thousand payable to Vecchiola S.A. remained outstanding. Vecchiola S.A. is affiliated with the minority shareholder of MTV.

b) Key Management Compensation

Compensation for services paid or payable to executive officers and independent directors of the Company is shown below:

| | Three months ended | | Nine months ended | |
|---|--------------------|----------------|-------------------|----------------|
| | Sept. 30, 2018 | Sept. 30, 2017 | Sept. 30, 2018 | Sept. 30, 2017 |
| Compensation paid by and on behalf of SRHI for executive management services provided to the Company (including stock-based compensation) | \$ 148 | \$ 249 | \$ 573 | \$ 598 |
| Directors fees and stock-based compensation | 113 | 83 | 352 | 252 |
| | \$ 261 | \$ 332 | \$ 925 | \$ 850 |

b) *Investment in Private Royalty Company*

As part of a \$17.5 million Facility, the Company participated in the amount of \$7.2 million. The remaining investors in the Facility included Sprott Inc., a fund managed by Sprott Inc., and a company controlled by a director and officer of Sprott Inc. and the Company.

25. Fair Value Estimation

All of the Company's portfolio investments are carried at fair value. SRHI includes portfolio investments in private companies in Level 3 of the fair value hierarchy (see Note 2) because they trade infrequently and have limited observable inputs. The Company's exchange-traded portfolio investments that are quoted on active markets are measured at fair value using closing prices.

The Company has provided fair market disclosure for its portfolio of investments by three industry groups. The mining industry group consists of four mining companies (2017- three mining companies), one of which is in the exploration stage, one that is in the producing stage, one that is in the royalty streaming business and another that is in care and maintenance. The energy production and services industry group consists of (i) one oil and gas exploration and production ("E&P") investment and (ii) one technology company for the benefit of oil and gas E&P companies. For 2017 only, the agriculture group consisted of two agriculture-related companies. One company based in Uruguay and the other in Canada with both operations and risks linked to agriculture commodities. The companies in each of the three industry groups share similar risk profiles and have therefore been grouped together.

The following table presents the classification within the levels of the fair value hierarchy.

| As at September 30, 2018 | Level 1 | Level 2 | Level 3 | Total |
|--|-----------|---------|----------|---------------|
| Investments - mining ¹ | \$ 19,393 | \$ — | \$ 9,441 | 28,834 |
| Investments - energy production and services | 8,991 | — | — | 8,991 |
| | \$ 28,384 | \$ — | \$ 9,441 | 37,825 |

¹ Level 3 balance includes an investment in a private royalty company measured at amortized cost

| As at December 31, 2017 | Level 1 | Level 2 | Level 3 | Total |
|--|-----------|---------|-----------|---------------|
| Investments - mining | \$ 27,449 | \$ — | \$ 45,095 | 72,544 |
| Investments - agriculture | — | — | 7,348 | 7,348 |
| Investments - energy production and services | 10,974 | — | 1,131 | 12,105 |
| | \$ 38,423 | \$ — | \$ 53,574 | 91,997 |

Effective the Transition Date, the Company reported Beretta as held for sale and consolidates MTV. Prior to the Transition Date, both Beretta and MTV were portfolio investments reported at FVTPL under Investment Entity Reporting.

The Company's policy is to recognize transfers to and from fair value hierarchy levels as of the date of the event or change in circumstances that caused the transfer. There have been no transfers between levels during the nine months ended September 30, 2018 and September 30, 2017.

The fair value measures of the biological assets (\$1.3 million) in the Asset held for sale as at September 30, 2018 have been categorized as a Level 2 fair value based on observable quoted prices for breeding herd carrying values and quantities.

The following presents the movement in Level 3 instruments for the nine months ended September 30, 2018 and the year ended December 31, 2017:

| | Sept. 30, 2018 | Dec. 31, 2017 |
|---|-----------------|------------------|
| Opening balance | \$ 53,574 | \$ 26,445 |
| Investments acquired on acquisition of ADI | — | 5,195 |
| Investment in MTV | — | 39,900 |
| Investment in private royalty company | 4,406 | — |
| Derecognition of Beretta and MTV as portfolio investments | (47,570) | — |
| Unrealized loss for the period | (946) | (19,152) |
| Foreign currency translation differences | (23) | 1,186 |
| Ending balance | \$ 9,441 | \$ 53,574 |

Valuation Methodologies

The Company's management team is responsible for determining fair value measurements included in the Financial Statements, including Level 3 measurements. The valuation processes and results are reviewed and approved by the Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer at least once every quarter, in line with the Company's quarterly reporting dates.

The Company determines the fair values of its portfolio investments categorized in Level 3 using adjusted book value, earnings and revenue multiple methodologies, reference to recent transaction prices, public company comparables or a combination thereof. At least annually, each portfolio investment classified as a Level 3 investment is valued by an independent third-party professionally accredited valuator unless (i) there is sufficient external evidence, such as a recent third-party transaction, that would provide meaningful and supportable evidence to conclude on fair value or (ii) it is both uneconomical to perform and the range of fair values for the portfolio investment would not result in a material difference from any value within the range. The Company staggers the third-party valuation process over four quarters such that each Level 3 portfolio investment is independently valued within a 12-month period (unless determined otherwise as previously discussed).

Where a recent investment has been made, either by the Company or by a third party in one of SRHI's portfolio investments, after considering the background of the underlying investment, this price will generally be used as the estimate of fair value, subject to consideration of changes in market conditions and company specific factors. Other methodologies may be used at any time if they are believed to provide a more accurate assessment of the fair value of the portfolio investment. The indicators that the price of a recent portfolio investment may no longer be appropriate include (but are not necessarily limited to) factors such as:

- significant under/over achievement of budgeted earnings;
- concerns with respect to debt covenants or refinancing;
- significant movements in the market sector of the investment;
- lack of significant third party investment;
- regulatory changes in the industry; and,
- the passage of time.

If active business operations in an SRHI portfolio investment have not yet generated meaningful positive cash flows, after considering the background of the underlying portfolio investment, an adjusted book value approach is typically utilized adjusting the reported book value of those assets and liabilities required in operations to their respective fair values, subject to consideration of changes in market conditions and company specific factors.

Financial assets and liabilities that are not measured at fair value in the Consolidated Statements of Financial Position are represented by cash and cash equivalents, trade and other receivables, trade and other payables and loans and borrowings. Due to their short-term nature and low credit risk, the fair values of these financial assets and liabilities approximate their carrying amounts.

The Company's Level 3 portfolio investments consist of investments in the (i) energy production and services and (ii) mining sectors. The sensitivity of these investments' fair values is highly correlated to numerous unobservable inputs, the interrelationships of which are difficult to determine.

26. Financial Risk Management

The Company's activities expose it to certain financial risks during or at the end of the reporting period as described below.

Market Risk

Market risk is the risk of loss that may arise from changes in market factors such as interest rates, foreign exchange rates and commodity prices. The purpose of market risk management is to manage and control exposures to market risks, within acceptable parameters, while optimizing return. The sensitivities to market risks included below are based on a change in one factor while holding all other factors constant. In practice, this is unlikely to occur, and changes in some of the factors may be correlated - for example, changes in interest rates and changes in foreign currency rates.

Interest Rate Risk

The Company's interest rate risk arises primarily from the interest received on cash and cash equivalents and any interest paid on floating rate borrowings. Management reduces interest rate risk exposure by entering into loans and borrowings with fixed rates of interest. All of the Company's current loans and borrowings are fixed rate.

Cash and cash equivalents are invested on a short-term basis to ensure minimal interest rate risk and to adequately provide liquidity for payment of operational and capital expenditures. To date, no interest-rate management products, such as swaps, are used in relation to cash and cash equivalents.

The Company has an investment loan receivable in a private royalty company which bears interest at a fixed rate of interest. As such, the Company's cash flow would not be impacted by changes in market rates of interest.

Foreign Currency Risk

The individual financial statements of each group entity are presented in the currency of the primary economic environment in which the entity operates (its functional currency). The functional currency for results and financial position of Canadian entities is CAD while for Chilean entities is USD. The presentation currency for the Financial Statements is USD.

The Company incurs expenditures in CAD other than through its subsidiary, MTV, whose expenditures are primarily in USD. The Company's exposure to foreign currency risk at September 30, 2018 arises primarily from those transactions carried out at MTV in CLP rather than USD and that have a direct effect on the operating results, such as wages.

Commodity Price Risk

Commodity price risk is the risk that the fair values or cash flows associated with the Company's revenues and portfolio investments will vary due to changes in the prices of a particular commodity, e.g. copper, metallurgical coal, oil, natural gas liquids or natural gas. The Company does not engage in programs to mitigate its copper commodity exposure.

The Company is exposed to commodity price risk in respect of its revenues as nearly all of its revenues are generated from the sale of copper cathodes. In addition, several of its portfolio investments are exposed to commodity price risk since their revenues are dependent on the market price of metallurgical and thermal coal, iron ore, petroleum or natural gas. The price of these commodities is volatile and subject to fluctuations that may have a significant effect on the ability of the portfolio companies to meet their obligations, capital spending targets or commitments, and expected operational results which in turn impacts their fair values as recorded by the Company.

Price Risk

Price risk is the risk that the fair value of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market prices (other than those arising from foreign currency risk, interest rate risk or commodity price risk) whether those changes are caused by factors specific to the individual financial instrument, its issuer, or factors affecting all similar financial instruments traded in the market. The Company is subject to price risk through its public equity portfolio investments. The Company's private portfolio investments are also subject to price risk as they are impacted by many general and specific market variables.

Credit Risk

Credit risk is the risk that a third party will fail to meet its contractual obligations, which could result in the Company incurring a loss and arises primarily from the Company's receivables from customers and its cash and cash equivalents deposited with financial institutions.

The Company invests cash and cash equivalents with financial institutions that are financially sound based on their credit rating with the majority of the Company's cash held through large Canadian financial institutions with credit ratings of AA or higher. The Company's exposure to credit risk associated with accounts receivable is influenced mainly by the individual characteristics of each customer. The Company currently has

one customer that represents 96% of revenue for the nine months ended September 30, 2018 and which is considered low risk as it is an independent commodity trading company with operations throughout the world. The Company has not incurred any credit losses during the three and nine months ended September 30, 2018 nor does it have an allowance for doubtful accounts.

The Company has a senior secured loan receivable in a private royalty company which has an outstanding principal balance of \$4.4 million as at September 30, 2018. In the event of a default on the loan, the Company could bear a risk of loss of principal and accrued interest. The credit quality of this senior secured debt is based on the financial performance of the underlying business.

The carrying value of financial assets recorded in the Financial Statements, net of any allowances for losses, represents the Company's maximum exposure to credit risk.

Liquidity Risk

Liquidity risk is the risk associated with the difficulties that the Company may have meeting the obligations associated with financial liabilities that are settled with cash payments or with another financial asset. The Company manages liquidity risk by maintaining sufficient cash and cash equivalents balances to enable settlement of transactions on the due date. Periodic cash flow forecasts are performed to ensure the Company has sufficient cash to meet operational costs.

The Company monitors the expected settlement of financial assets and liabilities on an ongoing basis. A maturity analysis was performed for all financial liabilities in Note 21.

The Company invests in securities of public and private companies. In some cases, the Company may be restricted by contract or by applicable securities laws from selling such securities for a period of time. The inability to sell such securities may impair the Company's ability to exit these portfolio investments when the Company considers it appropriate.

If necessary, the Company may seek financing for capital projects or general working capital purposes. Such financing, if required, will depend on a number of unpredictable factors, which are often beyond the control of the Company. These would include the realized price of the actual copper produced from the Company's operating mines, and expected capital expenditures.

27. Capital Management

The Company defines capital as shareholders' equity, being its net assets. The Company's corporate office is responsible for capital management. The objectives when managing capital are to safeguard the Company's ability to continue as a going concern in order to provide returns for shareholders and to maintain a flexible capital structure that optimizes the costs of capital at an acceptable risk.

The primary capital management objective of the Company is to ensure adequate working capital is available to adequately fund the Board-approved business plans which include those of MTV such as the costs of mining operations, capital commitments and corporate overhead costs.

Management reviews its capital management approach on an ongoing basis and believes that this approach, given the relative size of the Company, is reasonable. Capital management is undertaken to ensure a secure, cost-effective supply of funds to ensure the Company's operating, administrative and capital expenditure requirements are met. To maintain or adjust capital structure, the Company may attempt to issue new shares, repurchase for cancellation outstanding shares, acquire or dispose of assets, incur short-term or long-term debt or adjust the amount of cash and cash equivalents and portfolio investments.

Corporate Information

Head Office

Sprott Resource Holdings Inc.
Royal Bank Plaza, South Tower
200 Bay Street
Suite 2600, P.O. Box 90
Toronto, Ontario M5J 2J1
Telephone: 416.977.7333
sprottresource.com

Directors & Officers

Terrence A. Lyons, Chairman
Rick Rule, Vice Chairman
Lenard Boggio, Director
Joan Dunne, Director
John Embry, Director
David Smith, Director
Steve Yuzpe, Chief Executive Officer and Director
Michael Staresinic, Chief Financial Officer and Managing Director
Arthur Einav, Managing Director, General Counsel
Michael Harrison, Managing Director
Andrew Stronach, Managing Director
Sarah-Jane Martin, Associate General Counsel and Corporate Secretary

Transfer Agent & Registrar

TSX Trust Company
200 University Avenue, Suite 300
Toronto, ON M5H 4H1
Telephone: 416.361.0930
Toll Free: 1.866.393.4891
E-Mail: TMXEInvestorServices@tmx.com
www.tsxtrust.com

Legal Counsel

Blake, Cassels & Graydon LLP
199 Bay Street, Suite 4000
Toronto, Ontario M5J 1A9

Auditors

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, Chartered Professional Accountants
PwC Tower
18 York Street, Suite 2600
Toronto, Ontario
M5J 0B2

Investor Relations

Shareholder requests may be directed to Investor Relations via e-mail at info@sprottresource.com or via telephone at 416.977.7333

Stock Information

Sprott Resource Holdings Inc. common shares are traded on the Toronto Stock Exchange under the symbol "SRHI"

Sprott Resource Holdings Inc. warrants are traded on the Toronto Stock Exchange under the symbol "SRHI.WT"

Sprott | Resource
Holdings

Royal Bank Plaza, South Tower
200 Bay Street, Suite 2600
P.O. Box 90, Toronto, ON M5J 2J1
Business: 416.977.7333
Facsimile: 416.977.9555
e-mail: info@sprottresource.com